Experiencing psychological maltreatment (emotional abuse and neglect) during childhood has been suggested to be a risk factor for 
substance abuse. This study investigates the relationship between childhood psychological maltreatment and adult substance abuse 
among Jamaican university students. Three hundred and eighty two (382) university students were selected using systematic sampling 
techniques. They completed a Kessler Psychological Distress Scale questionnaire, as well as items selected from the Adverse Childhood 
Experiences and CICAD Drug Use questionnaires. 66.7% had experienced psychological maltreatment.

[...]

El experimentar maltrato psicológico (abuso emocional y negligencia) durante la infancia ha sido sugerido 
como un factor de riesgo para el abuso de sustancias. Este estudio investiga la relación entre maltrato psicológico infantil y el abuso 
de sustancias en la adultez entre estudiantes universitarios jamaiquinos. Trescientos ochenta y dos (382) estudiantes universitarios 
fueron seleccionados usando una técnica de muestreo sistemático. Ellos completaron el Cuestionario Escala de Distrés Psicológico de 
Kessler, así como ítems seleccionado de los cuestionarios de Experiencias Adversas en la Infancia y de Uso de Drogas de CICAD.